

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

Case No. SC04-613

L.T. Case No. 3D03-521

GABRIEL HARDEN, et al.

Defendants/Appellees

AMENDED BRIEF OF SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Filed By Consent of the Parties

Prepared By:
SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL
LLP

BRIT L. GEIGER, Esq.
(Fla. Bar No. 246824)
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212)398-8793

GADI WEINREICH, Esq.
HOWARD J. YOUNG, Esq.
JANE HYATT THORPE, Esq.
(*Pro Hac Vice* Motions Pending)
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600, East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202)408-9209

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
1. The Medicaid Program.....	3
2. The Federal Health Care Program Anti-Kickback Law.....	4
A. Elements of a Federal Anti-Kickback Law Violation.....	4
B. History and Development of the Federal Anti-Kickback Law.....	4
C. The Federal Regulatory Safe Harbors.....	6
3. The Florida Medicaid Anti-Kickback Law.....	7
4. Consequences of Conviction Under the Florida Medicaid Anti-Kickback Law.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
1. The Florida Medicaid Anti-Kickback Law is Preempted Because It Directly Conflicts with the Federal Anti-Kickback Law.....	9
A. The Scope and Structure of the State and Federal Statutes Differ Dramatically.....	9
B. The Florida Medicaid Anti-Kickback Law Stands as an	

	Obstacle to the Purposes and Objectives of Congress.....	11
C.	The Florida Medicaid Anti-Kickback Law Conflicts with the Federal Anti-Kickback Law Because It Prohibits Many Payments to Bona Fide Employees.....	13
D.	The Florida Medicaid Anti-Kickback Law, Prior to Recent Legislative Amendment, Conflicted with the Federal Anti-Kickback Law Because It Criminalized Inadvertent Conduct.....	17
E.	HHS-OIG’s Statements Regarding Preemption Do Not Relate to the Type of Implied Conflict Preemption Presented Here.....	19
F.	The Presumption Against Preemption Does Not Apply to the Florida Medicaid Anti-Kickback Law.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson</u> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	11
<u>Bryan v. United States</u> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	17
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<u>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</u> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	9
<u>Felder v. Casey</u> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	9
<u>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</u> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	9, 11
<u>Harris v. McRae</u> , 448 U.S. 297, 301 (1980).....	20
<u>Muratore v. United States OPM</u> , 222 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19
<u>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfr. of Am. v. Meadows</u> , 304 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2002).....	3
<u>The Public Health Trust of Dade Co. v. Jackson Memorial Hospital</u> , 693 50 2d 562, 564 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1996).....	20
<u>U.S. ex rel. Obert-Hong v. Advocate Health Care</u> , 211 F.Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	13, 16
<u>United States v. Jain</u> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996).....	5
<u>United States v. Starks</u> , 157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998).....	14, 18
<u>United States v. Tapert</u> , 625 F.2d 111 (6th Cir. 1980).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7d(a)(1)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	3
42 C.F.R. § 449.15.....	16
42 C.F.R. § 433.138.....	16
42 C.F.R. § 433.139(d).....	16
42 C.F.R. § 433.159.....	16
54 Fed. Reg. 3088 (Jan. 23, 1989).....	6
56 Fed. Reg. 35952 (July 29, 1991).....	6, 14, 19
68 Fed. Reg. 23731 (May 5, 2003).....	15
HHS-OIG Advisory Opinion 04-09 (July 15, 2004).....	15
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980, P.L. 96-499, § 917, 94 Stat. 2599 (1980).....	5
Medicare and Medicaid Patient and Program Protection Act of 1987, P.L. 100-93, § 14(a), 101 Stat. 697 (1987).....	5
P.L. 89-97, 79 Stat. 344 (1965).....	4

H.R. Rep. No. 95-293 (II), 95 th Cong., 1st Sess., at 53, <u>reprinted in</u> (1977)	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 3039, 3055.....	4, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 1167, 96th Cong., 2d Sess., at 59 (1980), <u>reprinted in</u> 1980	
U.S.C.C.A.N 5562, 5572.....	5, 18
OIG Special Advisory Bulletin, Effect of Exclusion from Federal Health Care Programs (1999).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 409.920.....	1, 7, 8, 13, 18
Fla. Stat. § 409.908(12)(b).....	16
Fla. Stat. § 456.054.....	20
Fla. Stat. § 817.505.....	20
Florida Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement - SB 1064.....	18
Tex. Occ. Code §§ 102.001, <i>et seq</i>	12
